

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
EASTERN DIVISION**

**IN RE: NATIONAL PRESCRIPTION
OPIATE LITIGATION**

This document relates to:

Case No. 1:18-op-45749-DAP

THE BLACKFEET TRIBE OF THE
BLACKFEET INDIAN RESERVATION,

Plaintiff,

v.

AMERISOURCEBERGEN DRUG
CORPORATION, et al.

Defendants.

MDL No. 2804

Case No. 17-md-2804

Judge Dan Aaron Polster

**PLAINTIFF'S CORRECTED OMNIBUS
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'
MOTIONS TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE BLACKFEET TRIBE HAS STANDING AND ITS CLAIMS ARE NOT PREEMPTED.....	4
A. The Blackfeet Tribe Has Article III Standing to Bring this Lawsuit.....	4
1. The Blackfeet Tribe Has <i>Parens Patriae</i> Standing.....	5
2. The Blackfeet Tribe Also Has Article III Standing to Pursue Its Own Proprietary Losses.....	8
B. The Tribe Has Standing to Recover Health-Related Costs.....	11
1. The Tribe Seeks to Recover Its Own Healthcare Expenses, Not the Costs of IHS-Provided Care.....	11
2. Defendants’ Argument that MCRA Limits the Tribe’s Recovery is Misplaced and Misunderstands the Law.....	13
C. The Tribe’s Claims Are Not Preempted by the Federal FDCA or by Any FDA Action.....	15
1. The Tribe’s Claims with Respect to Branded Drugs Are Not Preempted.	15
2. The Tribe’s Claims Involving Generic Drugs Are Not Preempted.	21
II. DEFENDANTS’ GENERAL DEFENSES SHOULD BE REJECTED	29
A. Plaintiff’s Claims Are Not Barred by the Statute of Limitations.....	29
1. The Discovery Rule Applies to Plaintiff’s Claims.	31
2. The Continuous Violations Doctrine Applies to Plaintiff’s Claims.	34
B. The Free Public Services Doctrine Does Not Bar Plaintiff’s Claims.	35
C. The Blackfeet Tribe Plausibly Alleges that Defendants Proximately Caused the Tribe’s Injuries.....	36
1. Plaintiff Sufficiently Pleads Proximate Cause under Montana Law.	37
a. Under Montana Law, Proximate Causation Is Established if Injury Is the Foreseeable Result of Defendants’ Actions.....	37
b. The Tribe Alleges in Detail How Its Injuries Were Foreseeable to Defendants.	39

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
c. In this Case, Intervening Acts and Criminal Conduct Are Foreseeable and Do Not Break the Causal Chain.	41
2. Plaintiff Satisfies the Proximate Cause Standard for Its RICO Claims.....	44
a. Plaintiff’s Injuries Are the Direct Consequence of Defendants’ Conduct.	45
b. The Actions of Doctors and Criminal Actors Do Not Interrupt the Causal Chain for Plaintiff’s RICO Claims.	51
D. Plaintiff Has Sufficiently Pleaded Its Claims under Rules 8 and 9(b).....	51
1. Rule 9(b) Applies Only to Plaintiff’s Montana Common Law Fraud and Statutory Consumer Protection Claims and Its RICO Claims.....	53
2. Plaintiff Pleads Its Montana Fraud and RICO Marketing Claims with Sufficient Particularity.....	55
3. Plaintiff’s RICO Supply Chain Claim is Pleaded with Sufficient Particularity	60
a. Plaintiff Does Not Improperly “Group Plead.”.....	63
4. Plaintiff Pleads Its Claims against the Generic Manufacturers with Sufficient Particularity.....	64
5. Plaintiff Adequately Pleads Claims Against the Pharmacy Defendants.	68
III. PLAINTIFF HAS PROPERLY PLEADED ITS STATE LAW AND FEDERAL COMMON LAW CLAIMS.....	69
A. Plaintiff Has Adequately Pleaded Its Federal Common-Law Nuisance Claim.	69
1. Plaintiff Has Pleaded All the Required Elements of Federal Nuisance.....	69
2. Application of Federal Common Law is Appropriate Here.....	71
3. Federal Common Law is Not Displaced by the CSA or DEA Regulations.	72
B. Plaintiff Has Adequately Pleaded Its State Law Statutory Public Nuisance Claims.	76
1. Plaintiff Has Alleged an Interference with a Public Right.	78

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
2. Plaintiff’s Public Nuisance Claim is Not a Disguised Product-Liability Claim.	81
3. An Interference to Property Rights is Not Required.....	84
C. Plaintiff Pleads a Montana Common-Law Public Nuisance Claim.....	86
D. Plaintiff Has Properly Pleaded Negligence Claims Against All Defendants.	90
1. Plaintiff Has Properly Pleaded the Existence of a Duty.	91
a. Defendants Owe a Common Law Duty of Reasonable Care.....	91
b. Plaintiff Does Not Seek To Enforce Statutory Duties.	99
2. Defendants Cannot Win Rule 12(b)(6) Dismissal by Denying the Operative Facts.....	105
3. Plaintiff Has Properly Pleaded Negligent Misrepresentation.....	105
E. Plaintiff Has Properly Pleaded an Unjust Enrichment Claim.	109
F. Plaintiff Has Properly Pleaded a Claim for Civil Conspiracy.	113
IV. PLAINTIFF PROPERLY PLEADS ITS RICO CLAIMS	116
A. RICO Provides the Appropriate Civil Remedy Under the Circumstances of this Case.	117
B. Plaintiff’s Injuries Establish RICO Standing.....	120
C. Plaintiff Pleads a Cognizable RICO Claim Pertaining to the Opioid Marketing Enterprise.	125
D. Plaintiff Pleads a Cognizable RICO Claim Pertaining to the Opioid Supply Chain Enterprise.	125
1. The Distributor Defendants Controlled and Participated in the Opioid Supply Chain Enterprise.	125
2. Felony Violation of § 843(a)(4)(A) of the CSA is an Actionable Racketeering Activity Pursuant to RICO § 1961(1)(D).	128
3. Distributor Defendants’ Role in Setting Opioid Quotas Is a Proper Component of Plaintiff’s RICO Claim.....	131
V. CONCLUSION.....	133

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adam v. Mt. Pleasant Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 387 N.W.2d 771 (Iowa 1986)	114
<i>Akkerman v. Mecta Corp.</i> , 72 F. App'x 652 (9th Cir. 2003)	30
<i>Ala. Coushatta Tribe v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 46 Fed Appx. 225 (5th Cir. 2002).....	49, 50
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico, ex rel., Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982).....	5, 6
<i>American Dental Ass'n v. Cigna Corp</i> , 605 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2010)	126
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	69, 75
<i>American Pipe & Construction Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974).....	34
<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 547 U.S. 451 (2006).....	47
<i>Arias v. DynCorp</i> , 752 F.3d 1011 (D.D.C. 2014)	122, 123
<i>Arnold v. Alphatec Spine, Inc.</i> , No. 1:13-cv-714, 2014 WL 2896838 (S.D. Ohio June 26, 2014).....	62
<i>Ashley Cty. v. Pfizer</i> , 552 F.3d 659 (8th Cir. 2009)	83, 111, 112
<i>Association of Washington Public Hosp. Districts v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 241 F.3d 696 (9th Cir. 2001)	49
<i>Associated Management Services, Inc. v. Ruff</i> , 424 P.3d 571 (Mont. 2018).....	109
<i>Audit Servs., Inc. v. Nelcon, Inc.</i> , No. CV 13-92-BU-DWM, 2014 WL 12600452 (D. Mont. Aug. 7, 2014).....	54
<i>Ayres v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 234 F.3d 514 (11th Cir. 2000)	132, 133

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Baltimore Cty. v. Cigna Healthcare</i> , 238 F. App'x 914 (4th Cir. 2007)	106
<i>Bank of Am. Corp. v. City of Miami</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1296 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barnes v. City of Thompson Falls</i> , 979 P.2d 1275 (Mont. 1999)	86, 87, 88
<i>Barrett v. Holland & Hart</i> , 845 P.2d 714 (Mont 1992)	106
<i>Bassett v. Lamantia</i> , 417 P.3d 299 (Mont. 2018)	38
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	115
<i>Belue v. State</i> , 649 P.2d 752 (Mont. 1982)	89
<i>Beverly v. McCullick</i> , 505 P.2d 624 (Kan. 1973)	114
<i>Bible v. United Student Aid Funds, Inc.</i> , 799 F.3d 633 (7th Cir. 2015)	127
<i>Bottrell v. Am. Bank</i> , 773 P.2d 694 (Mont. 1989)	105
<i>Bridge v. Phoenix Bond & Indem. Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 639 (2008)	45, 96, 118
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs' Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001)	29
<i>Busta v. Columbus Hosp. Corp.</i> , 916 P.2d 122 (Mont. 1996)	37, 41, 93
<i>Camden Cty. Bd. of Chosen Freeholders v. Beretta, U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 273 F.3d 536 (3d Cir. 2001)	83
<i>Canyon County v. Syngenta Seeds, Inc.</i> , 519 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2008)	47, 122
<i>Carl Kelley Const. LLC v. Danco Techs.</i> , 656 F. Supp. 2d 1323 (D. N.M. 2009)	107

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 484 U.S. 19 (1987).....	60
<i>Cataldo v. US Steel Corp.</i> , 676 F.3d 542 (6th Cir. 2012)	30, 64
<i>Cent. Reg’l Emps. Ben. Fund v. Cephalon</i> , No. Civ.A.09-3418 (MLC), 2010 WL 1257790 (D.N.J. Mar. 29, 2010)	59
<i>Cerveney v. Aventis, Inc.</i> , 855 F.3d 1091 (10th Cir. 2017)	19, 20
<i>Charles v. Front Royal Volunteer Fire & Rescue Dep’t, Inc.</i> , 21 F. Supp. 3d 620 (W.D. Va. 2014)	31
<i>Christian v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> , 358 P.3d 131 (Mont. 2015).....	34, 35
<i>City of Chicago v. Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , 2015 WL 2208423 (N.D. Ill. May 8, 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 768 N.E.2d 1136 (Ohio 2002)	48, 81, 82, 83
<i>City of Cleveland v. Ameriquest Mortgage Securities</i> , 615 F.3d 496 (6th Cir. 2010)	47
<i>City of Everett v. Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , No. C17-209RSM, 2017 WL 4236062 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 25, 2017)	36, 37, 38, 98
<i>City of Flagstaff v. Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Railway Co.</i> , 719 F.2d 322 (9th Cir. 1983)	35
<i>City of Miami v. Bank of America Corp.</i> , 800 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir 2015)	112
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois and Michigan</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981).....	70, 74
<i>City of New York v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 315 F. Supp. 2d 256 (E.D.N.Y. 2004)	37, 48, 82
<i>City of New York v. Smokes-Sprites.com, Inc.</i> , 541 F.3d 425 (2d Cir. 2008), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> ,.....	121, 122
<i>City of Perry v. Procter & Gamble Co.</i> , 188 F. Supp. 3d 276 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	83

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Cleveland v. U.S.</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2016).....	123
<i>CNH Am. LLC v. Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace and Agric. Implement Workers of Am.</i> , 645 F.3d 785 (6th Cir. 2011)	106
<i>Counts v. General Motors, LLC</i> , 237 F. Supp. 3d 572 (E.D. Mich. 2017).....	116
<i>Cty. of Cook v. Wells Fargo</i> , No. 14 C 9548, 2018 WL 1469003 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 26, 2018)	46
<i>Cty. of Oakland v. City of Detroit</i> , 866 F.2d 839 (6th Cir. 1989)	122
<i>Cty. of Santa Clara v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , 137 Cal. App. 4th 292 (2006)	33, 34, 82
<i>Cusenbary v. Mortensen</i> , 987 P.2d 351 (Mont. 1999).....	37, 42
<i>Darty v. Grauman</i> , 419 P.3d 116 (Mont. 2018).....	111
<i>Delorme v. United States</i> , 354 F.3d 810 (8th Cir. 2004)	7
<i>Detroit Bd. Of Educ. v. Celotex Corp.</i> , 493 N.W.2d 513 (Mich. Ct. App. 1992)	83
<i>District of Columbia v. Beretta, U.S.A., Corp.</i> , 872 A.2d 633 (D.C. 2005)	93
<i>Doe v. Miami Univ.</i> , 882 F.3d 579 (6th Cir. 2018)	19, 64
<i>Dorsett v. Sandoz, Inc.</i> , 699 F. Supp. 2d 1142 (C.D. Cal. 2010)	20
<i>Doyle v. Clark</i> , 254 P.3d 570 (Mont. 2011), <i>superseded on other grounds</i>	101, 102
<i>Drager v. PLIVA USA, Inc.</i> , 741 F.3d 470 (4th Cir. 2014)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Eklund v. Trost</i> , 151 P.3d 870 (Mont. 2006).....	94, 100
<i>Essex Ins. Co. v. Moose’s Saloon, Inc.</i> , 166 P.3d 451 (Mont. 2007).....	102
<i>Estate of Strever</i> , 924 P.2d 666 (Mont. 1996).....	94
<i>Faust v. Utility Solutions, LLC</i> , 173 P.3d 1183 (Mont. 2007).....	101
<i>Ferron v. Metareward, Inc.</i> , 698 F. Supp. 2d 992 (S.D. Ohio 2010)	52
<i>Fischer v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC</i> , No. CV-14-94-BLG-SPW-CSO, 2014 WL 6685987 (D. Mont. Nov. 25, 2014) <i>report and recommendation adopted</i> , No. CV 14-94-BLG- SPW-CSO, 2014 WL 11498231 (D. Mont. Dec. 11, 2014)	54, 106
<i>Fisher v. Swift Transp. Co., Inc.</i> , 181 P.3d 601 (Mont. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Four R Cattle Co. v. Mullins</i> , 570 N.W.2d 813 (Neb. 1997).....	114
<i>Fulgenzi v. PLIVA, Inc.</i> , 867 F. Supp. 2d 966 (N.D. Ohio 2012), <i>rev’d</i> , 711 F.3d 578 (6th Cir. 2013)	23, 24, 26, 27
<i>Gen. Elec. Capital Corp. v. Posey</i> , 415 F.3d 391 (5th Cir. 2005)	106
<i>Georgia v. Tenn. Copper Co.</i> , 206 U.S. 230 (1907).....	76
<i>Gibby v. Noranda Minerals Corp.</i> , 905 P.2d 126 (Mont. 1995).....	101
<i>Gladstone Realtors v. Vill. of Bellwood</i> , 441 U.S. 91 (1979).....	10
<i>Gourneau ex rel. Gourneau v. Hamill</i> , 311 P.3d 760 (Mont. 2013).....	92
<i>Gov’t of the United States V.I. v. Takata Corp.</i> , 67 V.I. 316 (Super. Ct. 2017).....	82

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Grable & Sons Metal Prod., Inc. v. Darue Eng’g & Mfg.</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005).....	104
<i>Graveley Ranch v. Scherping</i> , 782 P.2d 371 (Mont. 1989).....	30, 35, 85
<i>Gucwa v. Lawley</i> , 731 F. App’x 408 (6th Cir 2018).....	124
<i>Haker v. Sw. Ry. Co.</i> , 578 P.2d 724 (Mont. 1978).....	89
<i>Hale v. Enerco Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 1:10 CV 00867-DAP, 2011 WL 49545 (N.D. Ohio Jan. 5, 2011).....	52
<i>Harmon v. Billings Bench Water Users Ass’n</i> , 765 F.2d 1464 (9th Cir. 1985).....	54
<i>Haroco, Inc. v. Am. Nat’l Bank & Trust Co. of Chi.</i> , 747 F.2d 384 (7th Circ. 1984).....	118
<i>Harrington v. Crystal Bar, Inc.</i> , 306 P.3d 342 (Mont. 2013).....	105
<i>Hatch v. Dept. of Highways</i> , 887 P.2d 729 (Mont. 1994).....	105
<i>Havasupai Tribe of Havasupai Reservation v. Arizona Bd. of Regents</i> , 204 P.3d 1063 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2008).....	13
<i>Hawaii Health & Welfare Tr. Fund for Operating Engineers v. Philip Morris</i> , 52 F. Supp. 2d 1196 (D. Haw. 1999).....	124
<i>Hayes v. AMCO Ins. Co.</i> , No. CV 11-137-M-DWM, 2012 WL 5354553 (D. Mont. Oct. 29, 2012).....	106
<i>Heinrich v. Waiting Angels Adoption Servs., Inc.</i> , 668 F.3d 393 (6th Cir. 2012).....	62
<i>Hemi Group, LLC v. City of N.Y.</i> , 559 U.S. 1 (2010).....	121, 122
<i>Hinkle v. Shepherd Sch. Dist. No. 37</i> , 93 P.3d 1239 (Mont. 2004).....	38
<i>Holmes v. Securities Investor Protection Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Hoover v. Langston Equip Assocs., Inc.</i> , 958 F.2d 742 (6th Cir. 1992)	64
<i>Hot-Shot Motorworks v. Falicon Crankshaft Components</i> , No. 3:13 CV 1322, 2014 WL 346435 (N.D. Ohio Jan. 30, 2014)	62
<i>Hunt v. McNeil Consumer Healthcare</i> , 6 F. Supp. 3d 694 (E.D. La. 2014)	20
<i>Ill. Dep’t of Revenue v. Phillips</i> , 771 F.2d 312 (7th Cir. 1986)	121, 122
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972)	71, 73, 74
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 599 F.2d 151 (7th Cir. 1979), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i>	70, 74
<i>In re Actimmune Mktg. Litig.</i> , No. C 08–02376 MHP, 2009 WL 3740648 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 6, 2009)	59
<i>In re Bextra & Celebrex Mktg. Sales Practice and Prod. Liability Litig.</i> , MDL No. 1699, 11-CV-00310, 2012 WL 3154957 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 2, 2012)	59
<i>In re Chrysler-Dodge-Jeep Ecodiesel Marketing, Sales Practices, and Products Liability Litigation</i> , 295 F. Supp. 3d 927 (N.D. Cal. 2018)	116
<i>In re Daou Sys., Inc.</i> , 411 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2005)	53
<i>In re Darvocet, Darvon, and Propoxyphene Products Liability Litigation</i> , 756 F.3d 917 (6th Cir. 2014)	28
<i>In re Duramax Diesel Litig.</i> , 298 F. Supp. 3d 1037 (E.D. Mich. 2018)	61
<i>In re Fair Fin. Co.</i> , 834 F.3d 651 (6th Cir. 2016), <i>reh’g denied</i> (Sept. 23, 2016)	64
<i>In re Fosamax (Alendronate Sodium) Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 852 F.3d 268 (3d Cir. 2017), <i>cert. granted sub nom.</i>	18, 19
<i>In re Ingram Barge Co.</i> , 2016 WL 1450027, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 49319 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 13, 2016)	75

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>In re Neurontin Mktg. & Sales Pracs. Litig.</i> , 712 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Opioid Litigation</i> , No. 400000/2017, 2018 WL 3115102 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. June 18, 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Sclater</i> , 40 B.R. 594 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 1984).....	8
<i>In re Testosterone Replacement Therapy Prod. Liab. Litig. Coordinated Pretrial Proceedings</i> , 159 F. Supp. 3d 898 (N.D. Ill. 2016)	107
<i>In re Testosterone Replacement Therapy Prod. Liab. Litig. Coordinated Pretrial Proceedings</i> , No. 14 C 1748, 2017 WL 1836435 (N.D. Ill. May 8, 2017)	20
<i>In re Vertrue Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 712 F. Supp. 2d 703 (N.D. Ohio 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 719 F.3d 474 (6th Cir. 2013).....	39
<i>In re Wells Fargo Mortg.-Backed Certificates Litig.</i> , No. 09-cv-013756-LHK, 2010 WL 4117477 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 19, 2010).....	34
<i>In re Whirlpool Corp.</i> , 684 F. Supp. 2d 942 (N.D. Ohio 2009).....	61, 62
<i>Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters, Local 734 Health & Welfare Tr. Fund v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 196 F.3d 818 (7th Cir. 1999)	49
<i>Inyo Cty., Cal. v Paiute Sho-Shone Indians of the Bishop Cmty. of the Bishop Colony</i> , 538 U.S. 701 (2003).....	121
<i>Jackson v. Sedgwick Claims Mgmt. Servs., Inc.</i> , 731 F.3d 556 (6th Cir. 2013)	116, 117, 124
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 956 P.2d 35 (Mont. 1998).....	101
<i>James v. Arms Tech., Inc.</i> , 820 A.2d 27 (N.J. 2003).....	81
<i>Janis v. Nelson</i> , No. CR. 09-5019-KES, 2009 WL 4505935 (D.S.D. Nov. 24, 2009)	31
<i>Johnson v. Columbia Falls Aluminum Co., LLC</i> , No. DA 08-0358, 2009 WL 865308 (Mont. March 31, 2009).....	102

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Kasala v. Kalispell Pee Wee Baseball League</i> , 439 P.2d 65 (Mont. 1968).....	86
<i>Kiger v. State</i> , 802 P.2d 1248 (Mont. 1990).....	44
<i>Knight v. City of Missoula</i> , 827 P.2d 1270 (Mont. 1992).....	30
<i>Koontz v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , No. CV 15-108-M-DLC, 2016 WL 595290 (D. Mont. Feb. 12, 2016).....	106
<i>Laborers Local 17 Health & Benefit Fund v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 191 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 1999).....	49
<i>Lang v. Ocwen Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , No. CV 10-151-BLG-RFC, 2011 WL 1303749 (D. Mont. Mar. 8, 2011), report and recommendation adopted, No. CV-10-151-BLG- RFC, 2011 WL 1258346 (D. Mont. Apr. 1, 2011).....	53
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....	5, 11
<i>Lone Star Ladies Inv. Club v. Schlotzsky’s Inc.</i> , 238 F.3d 363 (5th Cir. 2001).....	54
<i>Lopez v. Great Falls Pre-Release Services, Inc.</i> , 986 P.2d 1081 (Mont. 1999),.....	92, 94
<i>Louisiana v. Borden, Inc.</i> , Civ. A. No. 94-3640, 1995 WL 59548 (E.D. La. Feb. 10, 1995).....	8
<i>Louisiana v. Texas</i> , 176 U.S. 1 (1900).....	5
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	5
<i>Mason v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 596 F.3d 387 (7th Cir. 2010).....	18, 19, 20
<i>Masters Pharm., Inc. v. Drug Enf’t Admin.</i> , 861 F.3d 206 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	129, 130
<i>McCarthy v. Olin Corp.</i> , 119 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 1997).....	93

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>McCormick v. Brevig</i> , 980 P.2d 603 (Mont. 1999).....	31
<i>McDaniel v. Upsher-Smith Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 893 F.3d 941, <i>reh’g en banc denied</i> (6th Cir. 2018).....	28, 29
<i>McNair v. Berger</i> , 15 P.2d 834 (Mont. 1932).....	38
<i>McNally v. Gray</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987).....	60
<i>Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp v. Albrecht</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2705 (2018).....	18, 19
<i>Michaels Bldg. Co. v. Ameritrust Co.</i> , 848 F.2d 674 (6th Cir. 1988)	52
<i>Michigan v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 667 F.3d 765 (7th Cir. 2011)	69, 70, 73, 74
<i>Michigan v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 758 F.3d 892 (7th Cir. 2014)	70
<i>Minnesota v. Ri-Mel, Inc.</i> , 417 N.W.2d 102 (Minn. Ct. App. 1987).....	8
<i>Moe v. Confederated Salish & Kootenai Tribes of Flathead Reservation</i> , 425 U.S. 463 (1976).....	7
<i>Montana Petroleum Release Compensation Board v. Capitol Indem. Co.</i> , 137 P.3d 522 (Mont. 2006).....	110
<i>Mugler v. Kansas</i> , 123 U.S. 623 (1887).....	89
<i>Mutual Pharmaceutical Co. v. Bartlett</i> , 570 U.S. 472 (2013).....	22
<i>N.A.A.C.P. v. AcuSport, Inc.</i> , 271 F. Supp. 2d 435 (E.D.N.Y. 2003)	37
<i>Native Village of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.</i> , 696 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2012)	72
<i>Nehring v. LaCounte</i> , 712 P.2d 1329 (Mont. 1986).....	100, 105

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Newman v. Lichfield</i> , 272 P.3d 625 (Mont. 2012).....	90, 93, 105
<i>New York v. Actavis, PLC</i> , No. 14 CIV. 7473, 2014 WL 7015198 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 11, 2014), <i>aff'd</i> <i>sub nom. New York ex rel. Schneiderman v. Actavis PLC</i> , 787 F.3d 638 (2d Cir. 2015).....	65
<i>New York by Vacco v. Mid Hudson Med. Grp., P.C.</i> , 877 F. Supp. 143 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).....	8
<i>Northern Cheyenne Tribe v. Roman Catholic Church ex rel. Dioceses of Great Falls/Billings</i> , 296 P.3d 450 (Mont. 2013).....	110
<i>Oberson v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric., Forest Serv.</i> , 514 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2008)	37, 38, 40, 41
<i>Oklahoma Tax Commission v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Oklahoma</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (1991).....	71
<i>Oregon Laborers-Employers Health & Welfare Tr. Fund v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 185 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 1999)	41, 49, 111
<i>Paatalo v. First Am. Title Co. of Mont., Inc.</i> , No. CV-13-128-BLG-SEH-CSO, 2014 WL 2002839 (D. Mont. May 14, 2014)	56
<i>Paatalo v. J.P. Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , No. CV-10-119-BLG-CSO, 2011 WL 13130862 (D. Mont. May 18, 2011)	62
<i>Palsgraf v. Long Island Rd. Co.</i> , 162 N.E. 99 (N.Y. 1928).....	92
<i>Parsons v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 801 F.3d 701 (6th Cir. 2015)	5
<i>Penelas v. Arms Tech., Inc.</i> , No. 99-1941 CA-06, 1999 WL 1204353 (Fla. Cir. Ct. Dec. 13, 1999), <i>aff’d</i> , 778 So.2d 1042 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2001).....	112
<i>People v. Conagra Grocery Prods. Co.</i> , 17 Cal. App. 5th 51 (2017)	81
<i>People of State of Ill. ex rel. Scott v. City of Milwaukee, Wisc.</i> 366 F. Supp. 298, 301 (N.D. Ill. 1973).....	73

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Pequot Pharm. Network v. Connecticut Hospice, Inc.</i> , No. CV-GC-2015-104, 2015 WL 9601099 (Mash. Pequot Tribal Ct. Dec. 10, 2015).....	29
<i>Perry v. American Tobacco Company</i> , 324 F.3d 845 (6th Cir. 2003)	41, 48, 49, 111
<i>Peterson v. Eichhorn</i> , 189 P.3d 615 (Mont. 2008).....	105
<i>Peterson-Tuell v. First Student Transp., LLC</i> , 339 P.3d 16 (Mont. 2014).....	101
<i>Pik-Coal Co. v. Big Rivers Elec. Corp.</i> , 200 F.3d 884 (6th Cir. 2000)	48
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 564 U.S. 604 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pom Wonderful LLC v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2228 (2014).....	29
<i>Poole v. Poole</i> , 1 P.3d 936 (Mont. 2000).....	95
<i>Prater v. Livingston Ave. Child Care, LLC</i> , No. 2:14-CV-490, 2015 WL 1439322 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 27, 2015).....	62
<i>Prindel v. Ravalli Cty.</i> , 133 P.3d 165 (Mont. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Quapaw Tribe of Oklahoma v. Blue Tee Corp.</i> , 653 F. Supp. 2d 1166 (N.D. Okla. 2009).....	7, 13
<i>Ray v. Spirit Airlines, Inc.</i> , 836 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2016)	126
<i>Reaves v. Cable One, Inc.</i> , No. 1:11-cv-03859-MHH, 2015 WL 12747944 (N.D. Ala. Mar. 16, 2015)	34
<i>Rheinfrank v. Abbott Labs., Inc.</i> , 680 F. App'x 369 (6th Cir. 2017)	20
<i>Ringo v. Lombardi</i> , No., No. 09-4095-CV-C-NKL, 2010 WL 3310240 (W.D. Mo. Aug. 19, 2010)	76

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Robins v. Global Fitness Holdings, LLC</i> , 838 F. Supp. 2d 631 (N.D. Ohio 2012).....	125, 126
<i>Rookhuizen v. Blain’s Mobile Home Court, Inc.</i> , 767 P.2d 1331 (Mont. 1989).....	104
<i>Rosebud Sioux Tribe v. United States</i> , No. 3:16-cv-03038-RAL, 2017 WL 1214418 (D.S.D. Mar. 31, 2017)	6
<i>Samson v. State</i> , 69 P.3d 1154 (Mont. 2003).....	92, 94
<i>Schumacker v. Meridian Oil Co.</i> , 956 P.2d 1370 (Mont. 1998).....	113, 114
<i>Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985).....	117, 118
<i>Serv. Emps. Int’l Union Health & Welfare Fund v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 249 F.3d 1068 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	49
<i>Shadday v. Omni Hotels Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 477 F.3d 511 (7th Cir. 2007)	93
<i>Shell Offshore, Inc. v. Greenpeace, Inc.</i> , No. 3:15-cv-00054, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 76306 (D. Alaska June 12, 2015).....	72
<i>Shors v. Branch</i> , 720 P.2d 239 (Mont. 1986).....	35
<i>Shows v. Silver Shield Mining and Milling Company</i> , 375 P.2d 522 (Colo. 1962).....	114
<i>Sidney Hillman Health Center of Rochester v. Abbott Laboratories</i> , 873 F.3d 574 (7th Cir. 2017)	48, 59
<i>Starkenburg v. State</i> , 934 P.2d 1018 (Mont. 1997).....	94
<i>State v. Lead Indus. Ass’n. Inc.</i> , 951 A.2d 428 (R.I. 2008).....	83
<i>State v. Philip Morris</i> , 1998 Mont. Dist. LEXIS 732 (1st Jud. Dist. Mont., Lewis and Clark Cty. 1998)	85, 89

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>State ex rel. Condon v. City of Columbia</i> , 528 S.E.2d 408 (S.C. 2000)	30
<i>State ex rel. Dept. of Environmental Quality v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 246 P.3d 1037 (Mont. 2010)	85
<i>State ex rel. Fields v. Dist. Ct. of First Judicial Dist.</i> , 541 P.2d 66 (Mont. 1975)	86
<i>State ex rel. Miller v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 577 N.W.2d 401 (Iowa 1998)	49
<i>State of West Virginia, ex rel. Morrissey v. AmerisourceBergen Drug Corp.</i> , C.A. No. 12-C-141, 2014 WL 12814021 (Boone Cty. Cir. Ct., W. Va. Dec. 12, 2014).	80, 97
<i>Steamfitters Local Union No. 420 Welfare Fund v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 171 F.3d 912 (3d Cir. 1999)	49
<i>Strayhorn v. Wyeth Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 737 F.3d 378 (6th Cir. 2013)	18, 21, 28
<i>Sturgeon v. Carter</i> , 15 F.R.D. 350 (D. Mont. 1954)	54
<i>Sullivan v. Cherewick</i> , 391 P.3d 62 (Mont. 2017)	113
<i>Sunburst Sch. Dist. No. 2 v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 165 P.3d 1079 (Mont. 2007)	105
<i>Table Bluff Reservation (Wiyot Tribe) v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 256 F.3d 879 (9th Cir. 2001)	6
<i>Tally Bissell Neighbors, Inc. v. Eyrie Shotgun Ranch, LLC</i> , 228 P.3d 1134 (Mont. 2010)	88
<i>Teva v. Superior Court</i> , 217 Cal. App. 4th 96 (2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1152 (2015)	26, 27, 28
<i>Tex. Industries, Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981)	71
<i>Thayer v. Hicks</i> , 793 P.2d 784 (Mont. 1990)	37, 38, 93

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Thieltges v. Royal Alliance Assocs., Inc.</i> , 334 P.3d 382 (Mont. 2014).....	34
<i>Town of W. Hartford v. Operation Rescue</i> , 915 F.2d 92 (2d Cir. 1990).....	121, 122
<i>Travelers Indem. Co. v. Cephalon, Inc.</i> , 32 F. Supp. 3d 538 (E.D. Pa. 2014), <i>aff'd</i> , 620 F. App'x (3d Cir. 2015)	53, 59
<i>Travelers Indemnity Co. v. Cephalon, Inc.</i> , 620 F. App'x 82 (3d Cir. 2015)	59
<i>Travelers Prop. Cas. Co. of Am. v. Actavis, Inc.</i> , 16 Cal. App. 5th 2016 (Cal. Ct. App. 2017)	37, 38, 48, 50
<i>Traxler v. PPG Indus., Inc.</i> , 158 F. Supp. 3d 607 (N.D. Ohio 2016) (Polster, J.)	52
<i>Tricontinental Indus., Ltd. v. PricewaterhouseCoopers, LLP</i> , 475 F.3d 824 (7th Cir. 2007)	106, 107
<i>United States v. Caronia</i> , 703 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2012).....	58
<i>United States v. Ira S. Bushey & Sons, Inc.</i> , 363 F. Supp. 110 (D. Vt.), <i>aff'd</i> , 487 F.2d 1393 (2d Cir. 1973).....	69, 70
<i>United States v. Jamieson</i> , 427 F.3d 394 (6th Cir. 2005)	63
<i>U.S. v. Moore</i> , 423 U.S. 122 (1975).....	50, 124
<i>United States v. N. Trust Co.</i> , 372 F.3d 886 (7th Cir. 2004)	30
<i>U.S. v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 449 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2006), [<i>aff'd in pertinent part, vacated on other grounds in part</i> , 566 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009)]	49, 118, 119
<i>United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures (SCRAP)</i> , 412 U.S. 669 (1973).....	5
<i>United States v. Turkette</i> , 452 U.S. 576 (1981) and Pub. L. 91-452	117

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Van Dyke</i> , 605 F.2d 220 (6th Cir. 1979)	63
<i>United States v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 846 F.3d 879 (6th Cir. 2017)	61
<i>United States ex rel. Bledsoe v. Cmty. Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 501 F.3d 493 (6th Cir. 2007)	52
<i>United States ex rel. Chorchos for Bankr. Estate of Fabula v. Am. Med. Response, Inc.</i> , 865 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2017).....	56
<i>United States ex rel. Franklin v. Parke-Davis</i> , 147 F. Supp. 2d 39 (D. Mass. 2001)	56
<i>United States ex rel. Pogue v. Am. Healthcorp., Inc.</i> , 977 F. Supp. 1329 (M.D. Tenn. 1997).....	56
<i>U.S. ex rel. Prather v. Brookdale Senior Living Communities, Inc.</i> , 892 F.3d 822 (6th Cir. 2018)	57
<i>United States ex rel. SNAPP, Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 532 F.3d 496 (6th Cir. 2008)	52
<i>Strom ex rel. United States v. Scios, Inc.</i> , 676 F. Supp. 2d 884 (N.D. Cal. 2009)	56
<i>United States ex rel. Thompson v. Columbia/HCA Healthcare Corp.</i> , 20 F. Supp. 2d 1017 (S.D. Tex. 1998)	56
<i>U.S. Fidelity and Guar. Co. v. Camp</i> , 831 P.2d 586 (Mont. 1992).....	42
<i>Vermont Agency of Nat. Res. v. U.S. ex. rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	121
<i>Vess v. Ciba-Geigy Corp. USA</i> , 317 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2003)	53, 54
<i>Volk v. Goeser</i> , 367 P.3d 378 (Mont. 2016).....	109
<i>W. Sec. Bank v. Eide Bailly LLP</i> , 249 P.3d 35 (Mont. 2010).....	106

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Wallace v. Midwest Fin. & Mortg. Servs., Inc.</i> , 714 F.3d 414 (6th Cir. 2013)	40, 45
<i>Washington v. Purdue Pharma L.P. et al.</i> , Order, No. 17-2-25505-O	98
<i>Wellborn v. Bank of N.Y. Mellon Corp.</i> , 557 F. App'x 383 (5th Cir. 2014)	120, 122
<i>Williams v. Duke Energy Int'l, Inc.</i> , 681 F.3d 788 (6th Cir. 2012)	52
<i>Wombold v. Assoc. Fin. Serv. Co.</i> , 104 P.3d 1080 (Mont. 2004), <i>overruled on other grounds</i>	102
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	16, 18, 19
<i>Yuhaz v. Brush Wellman, Inc.</i> , 341 F.3d 559 (6th Cir. 2003)	57
 Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 1341.....	60
18 U.S.C. § 1343.....	60
18 U.S.C. § 1961(1)(D).....	128, 130
18 U.S.C. § 1961(3)	120
21 U.S.C. § 801.....	103
21 U.S.C. § 823(a)	129
21 U.S.C. § 842(a)(5).....	128
21 U.S.C. § 843.....	131
21 U.S.C. § 843(a)(4)(A)	128, 130, 131
21 U.S.C. § 903.....	73
25 U.S.C. §§ 1601 <i>et seq.</i>	13
25 U.S.C. § 1621e.....	13
25 U.S.C. § 1621e(a))	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
25 U.S.C. § 1621e(e)(3)(A)	14
25 U.S.C. § 1621e(k)	13, 14
25 U.S.C. §§ 5301 <i>et seq.</i>	11
42 U.S.C. §§ 2651 <i>et seq.</i>	13, 14, 15
49 U.S.C. § 30118 <i>et seq.</i>	132
MONT. CODE ANN. § 7-32-2205.....	101
MONT. CODE ANN. § 7-32-2208.....	101
MONT. CODE ANN. § 27-20-102(3).....	31
MONT. CODE ANN. § 27-30-101.....	84
MONT. CODE ANN. § 27-30-101(1).....	76, 78
MONT. CODE ANN. § 27-30-102(1).....	77
MONT. CODE ANN. § 30-14-133.....	8
MONT. CODE ANN. § 45-8-111.....	77
MONT. CODE ANN. § 50-46-205(2)(b)	102
MONT. CODE ANN. § 50-71-201.....	101
MONT. CODE ANN. § 61-8-107.....	100
MONT. CODE ANN. § 61-8-302.....	101
MONT. CODE ANN. § 61-8-302(2).....	101
MONT. CODE ANN. § 61-8-302.....	100
MONT. CODE ANN. § 61-8-303.....	100
MONT. CODE ANN. § 61-8-346.....	100
MONT. CODE ANN. § 61-8-711.....	101
MONT. CODE ANN. § 61-8-716.....	101
Pub. L. 91-452, § 904(a), 84 Stat. 947	117

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Pub. L. No. 94-437, § 2(d), 90 Stat. 1400.....	14
Pub. L. No. 102-573, § 209, 105 Stat. 4526	14
Pub. L. No. 111-148, § 10221(a), 124 Stat. 119, 935 (2010)	14
 Regulations	
21 C.F.R. § 1301.74.....	129
Exec. Order No. 13175 § 3(a) (Nov. 6, 2000)	6
72 Fed. Reg. 36,487	129
72 Fed. Reg. 36,500	130
72 Fed. Reg. 36,501	129, 130
Mont. Admin. R. 24.174.1201(6)	103
 Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)	54, 106
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2).....	53, 54, 67, 106
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(c)	30
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(c)(1).....	30
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	<i>passim</i>
M.R.C.P. 9(b).....	106
 Other Authorities	
H.R. Rep. 91-1444 (1970), <i>as reprinted in</i> 1970 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4566.....	43, 44, 123
Moore’s Federal Practice § 9.03 [1] [d] (3d ed. 2005)	106
Nell Jessup Newton <i>et al.</i> , eds., COHEN’S HANDBOOK OF FEDERAL INDIAN LAW (2005)	6
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 286 (1965).....	104

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 286 cmt. d.....	100, 105
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 288B.....	104
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 302B.....	98
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 435A.....	96
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 447.....	51
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 548A.....	96
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 821B (1)	70
Restatement (Second) of Torts §821B (2)(a).....	76, 79
Restatement (Second) of Torts §821B (2)(a) at cmt. b.....	79
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 870.....	96
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 929 cmt. b.....	105
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Phys. & Emot. Harm § 14 cmt. a (2010)	104
William L. Prosser and W. Page Keeton, The Law of Torts § 52 (5th ed. 1984).....	70
